



FCF CAPITAL INC.

(formerly BRILLIANT RESOURCES INC.)

Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of FCF Capital Inc. ("FCF Capital" or the "Company") as at and for the three months ended December 31, 2015 (the "December 2015 Interim Financial Statements") are the responsibility of the management and Board of Directors of the Company.

The December 2015 Interim Financial Statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in notes 2 and 3 to the Company's audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2015, as amended in notes 2 and 3 to the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements. In preparing the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements, management has made informed judgements and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the date of the statement of financial position. In the opinion of management, the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements of the Company have been prepared with acceptable limits of materiality and are in compliance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting".

Management has established processes which are in place to provide it with sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated, or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements; and (ii) the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements, together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibility. The Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee has met with management to review the financial reporting process and other financial information of the Company, including the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the financial disclosures of the Company, including the December 2015 Interim Financial Statements, for issuance to the Company's shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

Courtenay Wolfe
Director

Vincenzo Chiofalo
Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada
February 29, 2016

NOTICE TO READER

The December 2015 Interim Financial Statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. These financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's independent external auditor.

FCF CAPITAL INC. (formerly Brilliant Resources Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Canadian dollars)

As at	December 31 2015	September 30 2015
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 4)	\$ 9,003,269	\$ 12,013,085
Trade and other receivables (note 5)	110,514	647,690
Prepayments and deposits	32,366	51,915
	9,146,149	12,712,690
Restricted cash (note 4)	100,000	100,000
Investments (note 6)	14,049,797	14,866,596
Equipment (note 7)	-	-
	\$ 23,295,946	\$ 27,679,286
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 284,733	\$ 237,900
	284,733	237,900
EQUITY		
Share capital (note 9)	27,026,682	27,026,682
Option, warrant and deferred share reserve	6,730,187	6,677,732
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income	15,740	3,382,404
Deficit	(10,761,396)	(9,645,432)
	23,011,213	27,441,396
	\$ 23,295,946	\$ 27,679,286

Approved by the Board of Directors

Director (signed by) "Courtenay Wolfe"

Director (signed by) "Allan Bezanson"

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

FCF CAPITAL INC. (formerly Brilliant Resources Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
REVENUE		
Interest income	\$ 28,178	\$ 21,233
EXPENSES		
General and administrative (note 12)	606,016	206,081
Arbitration and enforcement (note 8)	-	411,644
Stock option based compensation (note 9c)	52,455	-
Deferred share unit compensation (note 10)	-	(20,000)
TOTAL EXPENSES	(658,471)	(597,725)
LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS	(630,293)	(576,492)
OTHER ITEMS		
Gain on foreign exchange	2,773	-
Impairment loss on equipment (note 7)	-	(37,991)
	2,773	(37,991)
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(627,520)	(614,483)
DEFERRED TAX EXPENSE	(488,444)	-
NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(1,115,964)	(614,483)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		
Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:		
Unrealized loss on available for sale financial assets, net of tax (note 6)	(3,366,664)	(12,398)
TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(3,366,664)	(12,398)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (4,482,628)	\$ (626,881)
NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE		
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.00
NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES		
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding (note 9(a))	149,301,065	149,453,130
Potential exercise of outstanding stock options (note 9(c))	3,200,000	3,950,000
Deferred share units outstanding (note 10)	8,705,480	4,000,000
Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding	161,206,545	157,403,130

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

FCF CAPITAL INC. (formerly Brilliant Resources Inc.)
Consolidated Statements of Changes In Equity
(Canadian dollars)

	Share capital	Option, warrant and deferred share reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive Income Fair value reserve	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at September 30, 2014	\$ 48,083,836	\$ 5,123,636	\$ 12,398	\$ (45,354,783)	\$ 7,865,087
Comprehensive loss	-	-	(12,398)	(614,483)	(626,881)
Balance at December 31, 2014	\$ 48,083,836	\$ 5,123,636	\$ -	\$ (45,969,266)	\$ 7,238,206
Exercise of stock options	1,171,500	(461,500)	-	-	710,000
Stock option based compensation	-	253,525	-	-	253,525
Deferred share based compensation (note 10(ii))	(580,000)	1,762,071	-	-	1,182,071
Return of capital distribution (note 9(a))	(21,648,654)	-	-	-	(21,648,654)
Comprehensive income	-	-	3,382,404	36,323,834	39,706,238
Balance at September 30, 2015	\$ 27,026,682	\$ 6,677,732	\$ 3,382,404	\$ (9,645,432)	\$ 27,441,386
Stock option based compensation (note 9(c))	-	52,455	-	-	52,455
Comprehensive loss	-	-	(3,366,664)	(1,115,964)	(4,482,628)
Balance at December 31, 2015	\$ 27,026,682	\$ 6,730,187	\$ 15,740	\$ (10,761,396)	\$ 23,011,213

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

FCF CAPITAL INC. (formerly Brilliant Resources Inc.)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
(Canadian dollars)

For the three months ended	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,115,964)	\$ (614,483)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	-	4,428
Deferred share unit compensation	-	(20,000)
Stock option based compensation	52,455	-
Impairment loss on equipment	-	37,991
Deferred tax expense	488,444	-
Changes in non-cash working capital		
Receivables	537,176	36,695
Prepayments and deposits	19,549	(73,497)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	46,833	77,416
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>28,493</u>	<u>(551,450)</u>
Investing activities		
Investment in shares	<u>(3,038,309)</u>	-
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,038,309)</u>	-
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(3,009,816)	(551,450)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period	<u>12,013,085</u>	<u>7,726,707</u>
Cash and cash equivalents – end of period	<u>\$ 9,003,269</u>	<u>\$ 7,175,257</u>
Cash and cash equivalents is composed of:		
Cash on deposit with financial institutions	\$ 1,403,269	\$ 6,843,140
Short-term cash deposits	7,600,000	332,117
	<u>\$ 9,003,269</u>	<u>\$ 7,175,257</u>

During the period ended December 31, 2015, the Company received interest totaling \$28,178 (2014 – \$21,233) relating to operating activities.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of operations

FCF Capital is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") as a Tier 1 investment company and is a reporting issuer in the provinces of Alberta, British Columbia and Ontario (effective July 17, 2015). The Company's name was changed from Brilliant Resources Inc. to FCF Capital Inc. on June 25, 2015, and effective June 29, 2015, the Company commenced trading under the symbol "FCF". The head office of the Company is located at Suite 232, 2031 - 33rd Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2T 1Z5. The Company was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta) on October 1, 1998.

FCF Capital was previously a junior resource company in the business of acquiring mineral rights. Following a review of its strategic objectives, the Company's Board of Directors determined that the Company's primary focus would be to seek superior returns by making investments in equity, debt or other securities of publicly traded companies or private businesses. The change of business of the Company from a junior resource company to an investment company was submitted to the Exchange for approval on April 30, 2015 and approved by the Exchange and the shareholders of the Company on June 25, 2015.

In conjunction with the change of business approved by the Exchange and shareholders of the Company on June 25, 2015, the Company made an application to the Ontario Securities Commission to become a reporting issuer in Ontario. On July 17, 2015, the Company was deemed to be a reporting issuer of Ontario for the purposes of Ontario securities law.

2. Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audit consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2015, which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company on February 29, 2016.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis with the exception of investments which are measured at fair value.

3. Significant accounting policies

a. Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, and the use of the symbol "\$" herein is in reference to Canadian Dollars. Disclosures for amounts denominated in currencies other than Canadian Dollars use the International Standards Organization ("ISO") 3-letter symbol for such foreign currency.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Ivory Resources Inc. ("Ivory"), and Ivory's wholly owned subsidiaries Equatorial Resources Inc., Bissau Phosphate Inc. and Bissau Resources Inc.

All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

b. Management estimates and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in these consolidated financial

statements and related notes. Those include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain and actual results could differ materially from those estimates. The impacts of such estimates may require accounting adjustments based on future results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The areas which require management to make significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in determining carrying values include:

Estimates and assumptions:

i) Deferred share unit and stock option based compensation

The fair value of deferred share unit and stock option based compensation is determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on estimated fair values at the date of grant. The Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life of the award. Changes in these assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate.

ii) Deferred taxes

The Company recognizes the deferred tax benefit related to deferred tax assets to the amount that is probable to be realized. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires management to make significant estimates of future taxable profit. In addition, future changes in tax laws could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions from deferred tax assets.

iii) Impairment of assets

Mineral property expenditures: Recognition of mineral property expenditures requires judgment from management in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits are likely either from future exploitation or sale or where activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of reserves. Management is required to make certain estimates and assumptions about future events or circumstances, in particular, whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established, and takes into consideration variables such as long-term commodity prices, exploration potential and extraction costs. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditures are capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditures is unlikely, the amounts capitalized are written off in profit or loss in the period when the new information becomes available.

Equipment: The carrying value of equipment is reviewed each reporting period to determine if there is any indication of impairment. Where an indicator of impairment exists, the asset is impaired to the higher of the fair value less costs of disposal to sell and value in use. The assessment of fair values requires the use of estimates and assumptions by management such as discount rates, operating costs, future capital requirements, and operating performance. Changes in any of the assumptions or estimates used in determining the fair value of assets could impact the impairment analysis.

Investments: At each reporting period, management assesses whether there is objective evidence that an investment has been impaired, such as a significant or prolonged decline in the value of the investment. Should such evidence cause management to estimate that an impairment has arisen, an impairment loss is written off in profit or loss.

Judgments:

iv) Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

The application of the Company's accounting policy for determining whether it is likely that costs incurred on exploration and evaluation assets will be recovered through successful exploration and development also requires significant judgment. Management evaluates impairment with consideration of the economic and political environments and current mining code of the countries where they perform exploration.

c. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of: cash on hand; cash on deposit with the Company's financial institutions on which it earns variable amounts of interest; and highly liquid investments with original maturity dates of less than ninety days from purchase. Restricted cash, when applicable, is presented as a non-current asset.

d. Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified into one of five categories and, depending on the category, will either be measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method or fair value. Held to maturity investments, loans and receivables, and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets and liabilities classified as fair value through profit and loss and available for sale financial assets are carried on the consolidated statement of financial position at their fair values. Changes in the fair value of fair value through profit and loss financial instruments are recognized in net income (loss) in the period in which they occur, and changes in the fair value of available for sale financial assets are recognized as a component of other comprehensive income (loss) until the related financial assets are derecognized or impaired at which time accumulated changes in fair value in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are recognized in net income (loss). Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, and receivables are classified as loans and receivables. Investments in marketable securities are classified as available for sale financial assets. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

The Company accounts for financial assets on the trade date, being the date on which the Company commits to buy or sell the financial asset. Transaction costs related to financial assets or financial liabilities classified as other than fair value through profit and loss will be added to the initial carrying value of the financial asset or liability. Transaction costs related to financial assets or financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit and loss are recognized immediately in net loss. Where transaction costs relate to available for sale financial assets they will be charged to other comprehensive income immediately after capitalization as available for sale assets are measured at fair value.

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtor or a group of debtors are experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and when indicators suggest that there are measurable decreases in the estimated future cash flows.

e. Foreign currency

The Canadian dollar is the functional and presentation currency of the Company and each of the Company's subsidiaries. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates in effect on the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated into the functional currency at exchange rates in effect on the date of the consolidated statement of financial position. Non-monetary items are translated at historical exchange rates, except where such items are carried at fair value, in which case they are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date when the fair value is determined. The resulting foreign exchange gains or losses are recognized in net income (loss) in the periods in which they occur, except for foreign currency gains and losses arising from fluctuations in currency exchange rates on the net investment of the Company in its foreign operations, which is reported as a component of other comprehensive income until the Company's net investment in foreign operations changes, at which time the associated accumulated amount of foreign exchange gains and losses are reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income to net income (loss).

f. Deferred taxes

The Company uses the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial statement carrying values of existing assets and liabilities and their respective income tax values (temporary differences) and loss carry forwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the tax rates expected to be in effect when temporary differences are likely

to reverse. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is included in profit or loss in the period in which the change is substantively enacted. The amount of deferred tax assets recognized is limited to the amount of the benefit that is considered probable.

g. Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company; the amount of revenue can be measured reliably; and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured. The Company's interest revenue relates to its cash on deposit with the Company's financial institutions and is recognized as earned.

h. Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The Company provides for depreciation as cost less residual value over the life of the asset. Material residual values and estimates of useful life are reviewed and updated as required and at least annually. Rates and basis of depreciation applied to write-off the cost of equipment over the estimated useful lives are as follows:

Camp and field equipment	20%	Declining balance
Mobile equipment	30%	Declining balance
Office equipment	20%	Declining balance

i. Mineral properties

Mineral property acquisition costs and exploration costs directly related to specific properties were deferred, commencing on the date that the Company acquired the legal rights to explore a mineral property, until technical and economic feasibility of extracting a mineral resource was demonstrable, or until the properties was sold or abandoned. Exploration costs included costs such as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors, analysing historical exploration data, geophysical studies, and depreciation on equipment used during the exploration stage. All other costs, including administrative overhead were expensed as incurred.

If the properties were put into commercial production, the acquisition and exploration expenditures were depleted using the units of production basis based upon the proven reserves available. If the properties were sold or abandoned, these expenditures were written off.

Where the Company's exploration commitments for an area of interest were performed under option agreements with a third party, the proceeds of any option payments under such agreements were applied to the area of interest to the extent of costs incurred. The excess, if any, was credited to profit or loss.

Mineral properties were reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may exceed the recoverable amount. Where there was evidence of impairment, the net carrying amount of the asset was written down to its recoverable amount.

Title to resource properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristic of many resource properties.

j. Comprehensive income (loss) and equity

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) ("OCI"). OCI represents changes in shareholders' equity during a period arising from transactions and other events with non-owner sources. When applicable, components of OCI are recorded net of related income taxes. Cumulative changes in OCI are included in accumulated other comprehensive income ("AOCI"), which is presented as a category of equity in the consolidated statements of changes in equity.

k. Income (loss) per share

Income (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of outstanding share options, warrants and other convertible instruments. In the periods when the Company reports a net loss, the effect of potential issuances of shares under share options and other convertible instruments is anti-dilutive. When diluted earnings per share is calculated, only those share options and other convertible instruments with exercise prices below the average trading price of the Company's common shares for the period will be dilutive.

During the period ended December 31, 2015 all the outstanding share options and warrants were anti-dilutive as the Company reported a net loss.

l. Share-based compensation**i) Stock options:**

Stock option based compensation related to the issuance of stock options to employees, consultants, directors, and officers pursuant to the Company's stock option plan is accounted for using the fair value method whereby compensation expense related to these programs is recorded in the statement of income (loss) with a corresponding increase to option and warrant reserve in equity. Stock option based compensation related to compensation warrants and options issued pursuant to private placements to non-employees are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received and is recorded as share issue costs with a corresponding increase to option and warrant reserve. When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the stock option based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. Consideration paid on the exercise of stock options and warrants is credited to share capital. Upon the exercise of the stock options or compensation warrants, consideration received together with the amount previously recognized in option and warrant reserve is recorded as an increase to share capital. The Company incorporates an estimated forfeiture rate for stock options and agents' warrants that may not vest.

ii) Deferred share units:

The Company's deferred share unit ("DSU") plan ("DSU Plan") provides for an annual grant of DSUs to each non-employee director as a long-term incentive component of their compensation. On June 25, 2015, shareholders of the Company approved an amended and restated DSU Plan pursuant to which the board may elect to pay out the DSUs in either cash or common shares of the Company when a participant ceased to be a director of the Company.

The Company intends to settle all DSU grants in common shares of the Company when a participant ceases to be a director of the Company, with the fair value of the DSU grant being measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. Upon issuing the grant, the Company records an expense with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus.

The previous DSU Plan required that DSUs were paid out in cash when a participant ceased to be a director of the Company.

m. Provisions

A provision is recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a financing expense.

n. Impairment of assets

The Company assesses the impairment of assets, which, for the Company, consists primarily of mineral properties and equipment, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may exceed the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in

use. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the amount of the impairment is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The amount of the impairment is charged to profit or loss in the period when the impairment is determined. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the lesser of the revised estimated recoverable amount and the carrying amount that would have been recorded had no impairment loss been recognized previously.

o. Accounting standards, interpretations and amendments adopted

The Company has adopted the following new and amended standards without any significant effect on its financial statements. The nature and impact of each new standard is described below:

IFRIC 21 – Levies, an interpretation of *IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*, sets out criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as a result of a past event (“obligating event”). *IFRIC 21* clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy. The adoption of the interpretation had no effect on these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IAS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation In December 2011, the IASB amended *IAS 32* to clarify the meaning of when an entity has a current legally enforceable right of set-off. The amendments were effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and were required to be applied retrospectively. The amendment did not have a significant impact on these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets The IASB has issued amendments to *IAS 36, Impairment of Assets*. The amendments require recoverable amounts to be disclosed only when an impairment loss has been recognized or reversed. The amendments became effective January 1, 2014. The amendments impact certain disclosure requirements only, and did not have a significant impact on these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” is applied prospectively to stock option based payment transactions with a grant date on or after July 1, 2014. The standard was amended to change the definitions of “vesting condition” and “market condition” and to add definitions for “performance condition” and “service condition” which were previously included in the definition of “vesting condition”. The adoption of the standard had no effect on these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

p. Accounting standards issued but not yet effective

The Company has reviewed new and revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Company does not anticipate any material changes to the financial statements upon adoption of these new revised accounting pronouncements.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments replaces the current standard *IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, replacing the current classification and measurement criteria for financial assets and liabilities with only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. The new standard introduces extensive changes to *IAS 39*’s guidance on the classification and measurement of financial assets and introduces a new ‘expected credit loss’ model for the impairment of financial assets. *IFRS 9* also provides new guidance on the application of hedge accounting.

Management has started to assess the impact of *IFRS 9* but is not yet in a position to provide quantified information. At this stage the main areas of expected impact are as follows:

- i) The classification and measurement of the Company’s financial assets will need to be reviewed based on the new criteria that considers the assets’ contractual cash flows and the business model in which they are managed

- ii) It will no longer be possible to measure equity investments at cost less impairment and all such investments will instead be measured at fair value. Changes in fair value will be presented in profit or loss unless the group makes an irrevocable designation to present them in other comprehensive income.

The amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash consists of cash on demand deposits with accredited financial institutions in Canada and the Cayman Islands.

The Company has provided \$100,000 (2014 - \$100,000) of cash as security to one of the Company's financial institutions for corporate credit card liabilities. This item has been classified as non-current restricted cash on the statement of financial position. Included in cash and cash equivalents is \$7,600,000 (2014 - \$332,117) invested in short-term cash deposits.

5. Trade and other receivables

As at	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
Other accounts receivable	\$ -	\$ 107,359
Related party accounts receivable (note 13)	-	12,000
Accrued interest income	403	-
Sales tax credits receivable	110,111	20,673
	\$ 110,514	\$ 140,212

The Company's related party and other accounts receivable related to office rental, reimbursed expenses, and operating costs shared between several companies in prior years. The Company paid the total costs and billed each company for its share of the costs.

6. Investments

As at	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
Auryn Resources Inc. (common shares) (i) (formerly North Country Gold Corp.)	\$ 267,797	\$ 86,787
Polaris Infrastructures Inc. (common shares) (ii) (formerly Ram Power, Corp.)	11,109,000	-
Vital Alert Communications Inc. (preferred shares) (iii)	2,673,000	-
Available for sale financial assets	\$ 14,049,797	\$ 86,787

The Company holds securities of private and publicly traded companies which it has classified as available for sale financial assets, carried at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses held as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income in equity, net of deferred taxes. For the period ended December 31, 2015, the Company recorded an unrealized loss of \$3,366,664 (2014 - \$12,398) as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income net of \$488,444 in deferred tax recovery.

- (i) On August 13, 2015, North Country Gold Corp. ("NCG") entered into an arrangement agreement with Auryn Resources Inc. ("Auryn"), pursuant to which Auryn acquired NCG under a plan of arrangement. Under the arrangement, the Company received one share of Auryn for each ten NCG shares. The

Company owned 2,479,600 common shares of NCG, and therefore received 247,960 shares of Auryn. In February 2016, the Company sold all of its Auryn shares for net proceeds of \$309,034.

- (ii) On April 30, 2015, the Company acquired 2.5 billion subscription receipts of Polaris Infrastructure Inc. ("Polaris"), formerly Ram Power, Corp., a renewable energy company based in Reno, Nevada, focused on the development, production and sale of electricity from geothermal energy in Latin America, the United States and Canada listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange, at a purchase price of \$0.004 per subscription receipt. The subscription receipts entitled the Company to receive, upon exchange on May 13, 2015, 1,250,000 post-consolidation common shares of Polaris at a deemed price of \$8 per share. The Company subsequently purchased 130,000 common shares of Polaris in the open market (40,000 common shares in the three-months ending December 31, 2015), and the Company owned 1,380,000 common shares of Polaris at December 31, 2015. In February 2016, the Company sold its original investment of 1,250,000 common shares in Polaris for net proceeds of \$8,675,345.
- (iii) On December 18, 2015, FCF Capital made an equity investment (the "Investment") of USD2,000,000 (\$2,673,000) cash in Vital Alert Communication Inc. ("Vital"), a Canadian private company. The Investment closed on December 21, 2015 and resulted in FCF Capital acquiring 25,999,568 voting preferred shares in the capital of Vital (representing 18.56% and 16.67% of the voting shares of Vital on an undiluted and fully-diluted basis, respectively), at a pre-money valuation of USD10,000,000 for Vital (or approximately USD0.0769 per Vital share). The Investment was a non-arm's length party transaction.

7. Equipment

	Camp and field equipment	Mobile equipment	Office equipment	Total
Cost				
Balance, September 30, 2014	\$ 86,788	\$ 49,800	\$ 77,157	\$ 213,745
Impairment	(20,498)	(17,493)	-	(37,991)
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ 66,290	\$ 32,307	\$ 77,157	\$ 175,754
Impairment	(24,354)	-	(8,439)	(32,793)
Disposition	(41,936)	(32,307)	(68,718)	(142,961)
Balance, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accumulated Depreciation				
Balance, September 30, 2014	(39,575)	(30,887)	(68,070)	(138,532)
Depreciation	(2,361)	(1,420)	(648)	(4,429)
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ (41,936)	\$ (32,307)	\$ (68,717)	\$ (142,961)
Disposition	41,936	32,307	68,718	142,961
Balance, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net book value:				
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ 24,354	\$ -	\$ 9,087	\$ 32,794
Balance, September 30, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

During the three months ended December 31, 2015, the Company expensed \$nil (2014 – \$4,429) in depreciation to general and administrative expenses.

During the three months ended December 31, 2015, the Company impaired its camp and field equipment in the amount of \$nil (2014 - \$20,498) and its mobile equipment in the amount of \$nil (2014 - \$17,493) as the Company determined the carrying value of those assets exceeded their recoverable amount.

8. Mineral Properties

	Equatorial Guinea	Michikamau	Total
September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisition costs	-	8,650	8,650
Mineral property (reversal) impairment	17,205,413	(8,650)	17,196,763
Disposal	(17,205,413)	-	(17,205,413)
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Michikamau, Newfoundland & Labrador, Canada

During the year ended September 30, 2011, the Company impaired the carrying value of the Michikamau property as there had been no activity on the property within the preceding three years. The Company maintains a 100% interest in the Michikamau property and has completed a sufficient amount of work to maintain the claims until 2018. The property is subject to a 2% net smelter royalty and royalty payments of \$10,000 per annum. The Company is taking steps to dispose of its interest in the Michikamau property.

Equatorial Guinea, Africa

The Company had rights, through an agreement with the Government of Equatorial Guinea ("the Agreement"), to receive certain preferential rights to acquire mineral rights by completing a 68,000 line km airborne geophysical survey of the 27,000 square km continental region of West-Central African nation Equatorial Guinea (the "Survey").

During the year ended September 30, 2012, the Company completed the Survey and combined the Survey with all available historical exploration data to create a comprehensive technical report and dynamic geoscientific database. During the year ended September 30, 2013, the Company delivered the results of the Survey to the Government of Equatorial Guinea. Under the Agreement, mining contracts were to be issued for the concessions within a certain period after the completion of the Survey and submission of selected areas.

Although the Company had the contractual right to obtain mineral concessions in Equatorial Guinea, it had been unable to obtain them, and therefore, during the year ended September 30, 2014, the Company recorded an impairment on the entire carrying value of its mineral properties in Equatorial Guinea in the amount of \$17,215,413. The recoverable amount of the property was measured using the fair value less costs of disposal method. However, because the Company was unable to obtain the concessions, the ability of the Company to derive cash flows was limited resulting in a nil recoverable amount.

On June 12, 2014, the Company submitted a Request for Arbitration against the Republic of Equatorial Guinea pursuant to the rules of arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce and the Agreement, seeking damages in the amount of USD80,000,000.

On January 22, 2015, the Company and the Government of Equatorial Guinea reached an agreement whereby the Company would relinquish all its rights and interests under the terms of the Agreement in exchange for USD31,500,000 in cash in three installments (\$39,585,602). The first installment of USD11,500,000 was payable within seven days of signing the agreement, the second installment of USD10,000,000 was payable in a further thirty

days and the final installment of USD10,000,000 was payable within thirty days thereafter. Upon receipt of the final payment owing, the Company would withdraw its Request for Arbitration against the Republic of Equatorial Guinea.

On February 11, 2015, the Company received a payment of approximately USD10,640,000 towards the first installment of USD11,500,000. On February 26, 2015, the Company received a second payment of approximately USD9,470,000 towards the second installment of USD10,000,000. On March 20, 2015, the Company received a third payment of approximately USD9,470,000 towards the third installment of USD10,000,000.

The Company was therefore owed the balance of USD1,920,000, and this amount was received on April 9, 2015. Upon receiving the full payment of the settlement, the Company relinquished all of its rights and interests under the Agreement and withdrew its Request for Arbitration against the Republic of Equatorial Guinea.

Due to the receipt of the arbitration settlement, the impairment recorded in the year ended September 30, 2014 was reversed during the year ended September 30, 2015 and the property was subsequently disposed of. The receipt of the arbitration settlement has resulted in a gain on disposal of \$22,380,189.

As part of this transaction, the Board of Directors approved a special bonus of \$1,300,000, in the aggregate, which was paid to key officers and directors in April 2015 (note 14).

9. Share capital

a) Common shares

The Company's articles authorize an unlimited number of Class "A" common shares without par value and an unlimited number of Class "B" preferred shares.

A summary of changes in common share capital in the period is as follows:

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014	149,454,769	\$ 48,083,836
Shares cancelled (i)	(3,703,704)	-
Exercise of stock options (ii)	3,550,000	710,000
Reclassified from option and warrant reserve	-	461,500
Return of capital distribution (iii)	-	(21,648,654)
Deferred share unit distribution (note 10(ii))	-	(580,000)
Balance at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015 (iv)	149,301,065	\$ 27,026,682

- (i) On February 11, 2015, the Company cancelled 3,703,704 common shares of its capital for no consideration. The shares were issued in April 2011, in trust, in connection with the Company's acquisition of Ivory.
- (ii) During the year end September 30, 2015, 3,550,000 options were exercised at an exercise price of \$0.20 per share.
- (iii) In July 2015, the Company paid a return of capital distribution of \$0.145 per common share outstanding.
- (iv) In February 2016, the Company issued 14,285,714 common shares in escrow (see note 18(b)).

b) Warrants

A summary of share purchase warrant activity is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2014	6,458,333	\$ 0.20
All warrants expired unexercised on October 15, 2014	(6,458,333)	0.20
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Outstanding warrants, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	-	\$ -

c) Stock options

Pursuant to the Company's stock option plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees, and consultants, the Company may reserve for issuance a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares; the exercise price of the options is to be determined by the board of directors on the date of issuance of the options. The options are non-transferable and will expire, if not exercised, on the earlier of (i) one year following the date the optionee ceases to be a director, officer, consultant or employee of the Company for reasons other than termination for cause, and (ii) the expiry date otherwise applicable to such options. In the event that an optionee is dismissed for cause, such optionee's options will expire immediately following the date of dismissal.

A summary of stock option activity in the periods is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding options, September 30, 2014	3,950,000	\$ 0.20
Forfeited	(100,000)	\$ 0.20
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Outstanding options, December 31, 2014	3,850,000	\$ 0.20
Exercised	(3,550,000)	\$ 0.20
Granted	2,900,000	\$ 0.16
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Outstanding options, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	3,200,000	\$ 0.16

A summary of the options outstanding and exercisable is as follows:

Exercise Price	December 31, 2015			Exercise Price	September 30, 2015	
	Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)			Number of options	Remaining contractual life (years)
\$ 0.20	300,000	0.7		\$ 0.20	300,000	1.0
\$ 0.16	2,900,000	9.5		\$ 0.16	2,900,000	9.8
	<hr/>				<hr/>	
\$ 0.16	3,200,000	9.5		\$ 0.16	3,200,000	9.5

On July 15, 2015, the Company announced that pursuant to the Plan and in accordance with the terms of the employment and consulting agreements entered into by the Company with two directors of the Company, it has

granted each of those directors options to acquire 1,450,000 common shares in the capital of the Company. The options have a term of ten years from the date of grant and an exercise price of \$0.16, with one-half of the options vesting immediately and the remaining half on April 30, 2016.

Each stock option is convertible into one common share of the Company. The fair value of the stock option at the date of issue was estimated at the date of issue using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions:

Expected stock price volatility	125%
Expected life	10 years
Risk free interest rate	3.00%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%
Weighted average fair value per option granted	\$0.1447

The stock option based compensation expense relating to the 2,900,000 stock options previously granted during the three months ended December 31, 2015 is \$52,455 (2014 - \$nil).

In February 2016, the Company granted 13,158,678 stock options (see note 18(b)).

10. Deferred share units

	Number of units	Deferred share unit liabilities
DSUs outstanding, September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014	4,000,000	\$ 220,000
De-recognition of liability due to amended and restated DSU Plan (i)	-	(220,000)
DSU adjustment for Return of Capital distribution (ii)	3,625,000	-
DSUs granted (iii)	1,080,480	-
DSUs outstanding, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015	8,705,480	\$ -

On June 25, 2015, shareholders of the Company approved an amended and restated DSU plan pursuant to which the board may elect to pay out the DSUs in either cash or common shares of the Company. Under the amended and restated DSU Plan, the Company records an expense with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. The previous DSU Plan required that DSUs be paid out in cash when a participant ceased to be a director of the Company and the liability for such payment was fair valued based upon the market price at every period end and recorded as a current liability with the expense adjusted accordingly.

- (i) Upon shareholder approval of the Company's amended and restated DSU Plan, the 4,000,000 DSUs granted during fiscal 2014 were revalued based on the share price as at June 25, 2015 of \$0.255 per share versus the \$0.055 per share at September 30, 2014. The revaluation resulted in a \$800,000 DSU compensation expense.

Expected stock price volatility	110%
Expected life	10 years
Risk free interest rate	3.00%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%
Weighted average fair value per option granted	\$0.2550

- (ii) On July 7, 2015, as approved at the June 25, 2015 special shareholders' meeting, the Company paid a return of capital to its shareholders of \$0.145 per share outstanding totalling \$21,648,654. On July 22, 2015, the Company also granted 3,625,000 additional DSUs relating to the return of capital distribution for the DSUs outstanding as at June 25, 2015 for \$580,000, the record date for the return of capital.

(iii) On July 15, 2015, as per the DSU plan, the Company granted 1,080,480 DSUs to the directors of the Company for director fees. The Company recognized a deferred share unit compensation expense of \$162,071.

(iv)	Expected stock price volatility	110%
	Expected life	10 years
	Risk free interest rate	3.00%
	Expected dividend yield	0.00%
	Weighted average fair value per option granted	\$0.1500

In February 2016, the Company granted 649,451 DSUs (see note 18(b)).

11. Financial instruments and risk management

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks:

- i) Market risk
- ii) Credit risk
- iii) Liquidity risk

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these consolidated financial statements.

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function and Investment Committee.

The overall objective of the Board and the Company's finance function is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility and to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

Currency risk:

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's share capital as well as the Company's reporting currency is denominated in Canadian Dollars. Management has assessed that the Company's current exposure to currency risk is low and continuously monitors foreign exchange rates on an ongoing basis. Financial instruments denominated in United States dollars as at December 31, 2015 is cash of USD61,063 (2014 – USDnil).

Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the

variable rate interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers this risk to be minimal.

Other price risk:

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to marketable securities prices. The carrying amounts of the Company's investments are directly related to the current market prices of its marketable securities. The Company monitors its marketable securities prices to determine appropriate actions to be undertaken.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable.

The Company has assessed its exposure to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and has determined that such risk is minimal. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held with financial institutions in Canada.

The Company trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties and its receivables from such third parties are monitored on an ongoing basis, and all accounts receivable balances are current as of September 30, 2015. The Company has determined its credit risk associated with accounts receivable is minimal and no impairment is necessary. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is \$9,213,783 (2014 - \$7,415,469), representing its aggregate cash deposits, cash equivalents and accounts receivable.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company monitors its risk by monitoring the maturity dates of its existing debt and other payables. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

To achieve this objective, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. Monthly working capital and expenditure reports are prepared by the Company's finance function and presented to management for review and communication to the Board. As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, all of the Company's financial liabilities are due within one year.

Determination of fair value

The consolidated statement of financial position carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, receivables and accounts payable approximate fair value due to their short-term nature.

Investments are presented on the consolidated statement of financial position at their fair value.

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The available-for-sale investments of the Company are considered to be Level 1 (Auryn and Polaris) and Level 3 (Vital).

12. General and administrative expenses

For the three months ended	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
Advertising, promotion and travel	\$ 40,625	\$ 3,125
Depreciation	-	4,428
Management and consulting fees	119,268	37,896
Payroll and benefits	36,000	-
Office and administration	30,250	41,226
Professional fees	377,366	63,196
Regulatory and filing fees	2,507	2,014
Project evaluation	-	54,196
	<u>\$ 606,016</u>	<u>\$ 206,081</u>

13. Related party transactions

Unless otherwise noted, related party transactions were incurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount established and agreed upon by the related parties.

As of December 31, 2015, accounts receivable included \$nil (2014 - \$12,000) receivable from companies controlled by common directors and officers. As of December 31, 2015, accounts payable included \$10,325 (2014 - \$nil) payable to a company controlled by common officers.

Insurance coverage for the Company is provided through a broker controlled by a director of the Company. There are no amounts payable to the broker as at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The Company incurred and paid fees to directors and officers for management and professional services as follows:

For the three months ended	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
Fees paid to corporations controlled by directors and officers	\$ 101,140	\$ 45,000
Payroll and benefits for directors of the Company	36,000	-
Stock option based compensation (note 9)	52,455	-
	<u>\$ 189,595</u>	<u>\$ 45,000</u>

14. Commitments

During the year ended September 30, 2011, the Company entered into two five-year office premises lease agreements. Basic rental payments, excluding operating costs, were approximately between \$170,000 and \$180,000 per year. The office rental and operating costs were shared between several companies, and the Company only paid its pro rata share of the total cost of the office rental. During the year ended September 30, 2015, the Company settled the above lease commitments, and therefore no further commitments remain on these office premises. The Company's share of basic rental payments during the year ended September 30, 2014 was \$58,277.

On May 1, 2015, the Company entered into a new 6-month lease agreement with monthly lease payments of \$2,590 including all operating costs, and the lease has been extended by an additional 12-months to October 31, 2016 with the same terms and conditions. The lease has been terminated effective May 31, 2016.

15. Segmented information

For management purposes, the Company's activities are now managed and monitored by senior management as one operating segment based on business activities being that of an investment company operated in Canada. All

of the Company's non-current assets are in Canada. The financial statements included are the same financial statements that management uses to monitor the performance of the Company.

Pursuant to the change of business of the Company approved by the Exchange and shareholders of the Company on June 25, 2015, the Company is now an investment company. The Company's primary focus is to seek superior returns by making investments in equity, debt or other securities of publicly traded companies or private businesses.

Prior to the change of business on June 25, 2015, the Company was organized into one operating segment based on business activities, being that of exploration and evaluation activities and into two geographical segments, Canada and Equatorial Guinea.

16. Capital management policies and procedures

The Company monitors its equity as capital. The Company's objectives in managing its capital are to maintain a sufficient capital base to support its operations and to meet its short-term obligations and at the same time preserve investors' confidence and retain the ability to seek out and acquire new investments of merit. No changes to the Company's capital management policies and procedures have occurred since the prior year end. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed capital requirements.

For the three months ended	December 31 2015	December 31 2014
Total equity	\$23,011,213	\$7,238,206
Cash and cash equivalents	(9,003,269)	(7,175,257)
Restricted cash	(100,000)	(100,000)
	<u>\$13,907,944</u>	<u>\$ (37,051)</u>

17. Income taxes

As at September 30, 2015, the Company had Canadian federal and provincial non-capital losses carried forward of \$13,589,214 (September 30, 2014 - \$10,890,865). These Canadian losses expire between 2025 and 2035. The Company has only recognized those non-capital loss carryforwards to the extent it is probable that future taxable profits will be available.

18. Subsequent events

a) Wind-up of wholly owned subsidiary

In December 2015, the Company commenced the process of dissolving Ivory and Ivory's subsidiaries, Equatorial Resources Inc., Bissau Phosphate Inc. and Bissau Resources Inc. By certificates of dissolution dated December 30, 2015, all of such subsidiaries of FCF Capital, which are governed by the laws of the Cayman Islands, will be deemed to be dissolved as of March 30, 2016. Through the use of its capital losses and non-capital losses carried forward, the Company expects that there will not be any future income taxes related to the wind-up.

b) FCF Capital Acquires New Investment Opportunities and Increase Its Investment Capital

On February 3, 2016, the Company announced that it had entered into a letter agreement (the "Letter Agreement") with Stephen Reid (director, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company effective February 23, 2016) and Advantage Investments (Alberta) Ltd., a corporation controlled by Stephen Reid ("Advantage"), that the Company believes will be critical to enhancing shareholder value. The key terms of the Letter Agreement provide for the acquisition of certain related proprietary investment opportunities, in consideration for \$2 million of common shares of FCF Capital (which shares are to be held in escrow subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions described below) and the assumption of \$350,000 of debt (collectively, the "Transaction"). The Transaction closed on February 23, 2016 (the "Closing Date"). The Company will also pursue a private placement financing, on a "best efforts basis", of up to \$25 million (the "Financing") following the closing of the Transaction. The Transaction was an arm's length transaction.

On the closing of the Transaction, the Company acquired all the shares of Advantage and the right to pursue Advantage's current and future investment opportunities, in consideration for \$2,000,000, which consideration was paid by the issuance of 14,285,714 common shares of the Company. The issue price per share was equal to the net asset value of FCF Capital per share, or \$0.14 per share. FCF Capital also assumed \$350,000 of debt incurred. On the closing of the Transaction, the newly issued FCF Capital shares represented approximately 8.62% of the issued and outstanding common shares of FCF Capital. These new FCF Capital shares are held in escrow and will be released if and when Advantage's investment opportunities and any other investments made by FCF Capital following the Closing Date deliver cumulative EBITDA of not less than \$15 million following the Closing Date.

Pursuant to the Letter Agreement and subject to the rules of the Exchange and the terms of the Company's stock option and deferred share unit plans, the Company granted, on the Closing Date, 6,675,282 options to Stephen Reid, 3,000,000 options to Allan Bezanson, 2,000,000 options to Courtenay Wolfe and 1,483,396 options and 649,451 DSUs having a value of \$100,000 to James Bell. Subject to the rules of the Exchange and the terms of the agreements between FCF Capital and the respective participants, all options granted have a five-year term and an exercise price of \$0.20 per share and vest as to one-third of the grant amount on each of the first, second and third anniversaries of the date the 14,285,714 FCF Capital shares are released from escrow.

In order to pursue the acquired investment opportunities and pursue its business plan, the Company has agreed to pursue the Financing on a "best efforts" private placement basis. The Financing is expected to raise up to \$25 million at \$0.14 per share, which would result in the issuance of up to 178,571,428 common shares of FCF Capital. It is expected that the Financing would close in March or April 2016. The Financing is expected to be completed on an arm's length basis, except that Mr. Reid has indicated that he intends to participate in the Financing for up to \$2 million.

Following completion of the Financing, the maximum number of shares issued pursuant to the Financing would represent approximately 52.19% of the issued and outstanding common shares of FCF Capital.

c) Sale of Polaris shares

In February 2016, the Company sold its original investment of 1,250,000 common shares in Polaris for net proceeds of \$8,675,345.

d) Sale of Auryn shares

In February 2016, the Company sold all of its shares of Auryn for net proceeds of \$309,034.

e) Special bonuses paid

In light of the significant results achieved by the Company since the reconstitution of the board of directors in October 2013, on February 23, 2016, the Company's Compensation and Governance and Nomination Committee and the board agreed to pay a special bonus to the members of the Company's investment committee, Allan Bezanson and Courtenay Wolfe. It was also agreed that an additional amount would be paid to Courtenay Wolfe for her stepping down as the Executive Chair of the Company. The aggregate total payments made to Courtenay Wolfe and Allan Bezanson were \$350,000 and \$125,000, respectively.